



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM.138/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Kirtikamal Bora

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the District Transport Officer,

Kamrup(M) Betkuchi, Guwahati 35

Date of Hearing : 26/07/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner,

Assam

O R D E R 26/07/2022

- 1. In continuation of earlier order dated 27.5.2022, the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora is present.
- 3. The SPIO was asked vide Commission's earlier order dated 27.5.2022 to remain present at the hearing, but the SPIO remained absent on today's hearing, however the SPIO has sent an email dated 26.7.2022 wherein it is mentioned that the sought for information has already been furnished to the petitioner on 5.1.2022 and 16.3.2022.
- 4. The petitioner though received reply in this connection from the SPIO, O/o the District Transport Officer, Kamrup(M), Betkuchi, Guwahati, did not mention about it during the last hearing and at the hearing, he further stated that information does not relate to his questions.
- Had he mentioned about the receipt of the information(whether satisfactory or not) the Commission could have examined on that day and probably today's hearing would not have been wasted.

Had the SPIO been present, the point raised by the petitioner would have been examined.

6. In light of the above, the Commission directs the Registry of this Commission to conduct an enquiry u/s 19(8) of the RTI Act,2005 and submit a report accordingly.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The Registrar, Assam Information Commission, Panjabari, Guwahati for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the District Transport Officer, Kamrup (M), Betkuchi, Guwahati for information.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora, DY 365, Brahmaputra Tele Productions Pvt. Ltd., Silver Square Building, 5th Floor, Christian Basti, P.O & P.S. Dispur, Guwahati for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission